
Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present:  Michael Repay Jerry Tippy 
and Kyle W. Allen, Sr.  They passed the following 
orders, to wit: 
 

 
Roll Call was made. The Pledge was given followed by a Moment of Silence.  
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was emailed by Rose Koliboski/Heather Rodziewicz to NWI Times and 
Chicago-Tribune Newspapers on the 2nd day of July, 2025 at about 2:10 p.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 2nd day of July, 2025 
at about 2:10 p.m. 
 
Public Virtual Conference: WebEx Meeting ID: 263 1677 7877 Password: commissioners 
 

Order #1 Agenda #2 
 

In the Matter of Additions, Deletions, Corrections: 2.1 – 2.21: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to accept the Agenda as amended, including the following additions, President 
Repay commented that an Agenda was released as required and these (2.1-2.21) are the additions, Attorney Fech confirmed by 
stating yes. Motion carried 3-0. 
2.1 ADDITION: Council: (Item #11.1) Ordinance 1209-C-2 Amending Ordinance No. 1209C, The Ordinance Establishing 
Payment for Veterans’ Grave Markers. 
2.2 ADDITION: COUNCIL: (Item #11.2) Ordinance 1509A Establishing The Lake County Juvenile Detention Center’s 2025-2027 
Juvenile Behavioral Health Competitive Grant Pilot Program Fund, A Non-Reverting Fund. 
2.3 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM #8.34) Recommend and approve contract with Ziese & Sons Excavating, Inc. in the 
amount of $34,700.00 (lowest quote) for fire hydrant replacement work at the Lake County Fairgrounds. 
2.4 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM #8.35) contract with Motorola in the amount of $775,607.22 under State QDP Pricing 
agreement for radio replacement project for Lowell, Tri-creek EMS, Lake Dale, Shelby and Schneider fire departments. 
2.5 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM #8.36) Service Provider Contracts for the period of August 1, 2025 to July 31, 2026 
with the following Companies: Credent Electric, Gariup Construction, Gatlin Plumbing, Gluth Brothers Roofing, Keough 
Mechanical, Korellis Roofing, Mechanical Concepts, Inc., Midwestern Electric, M. J. Electric, Preferred Window and Door, Sneed 
Construction, Sweney Electric, TLC Plumbing and Ziese & Sons Excavating. 
2.6 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM# 8.37) Award and contract to Milestone in the amount of $14,685.00 for the asphalt 
repair at Westwind. Two other quotes were received: Rieth-Riley in the amount of $22,500.00 and Site-Services in the amount of 
$15,580.00. 
2.7 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM# 5.2): Approve Specifications for bids for Sanitary Sewer Collection and Conveyance Project 
for West Point Acres Subdivision. Bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office no later than September 17, 2025 by 
9:30am. 
2.8 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM #5.3): Request permission to advertise for the removal and replacement of concrete sidewalk 
in Heather Hills Subdivision, Phase 2. All bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office by Wednesday, August 20, 
2025 by 9:30am. 
2.9 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM # 8.38): Change Order #1 for the Calumet Township STEP Construction Project 1, Package A, 
for flowable fill Cleveland (SR55) flushing connection with concrete structure and casting, Grant St. connecting, drop manhole for 
the increase of $2,755,226.69. New contract sum including this change order #1 is now $39,649,224.47. 
2.10 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM #8.39): Change Order #8 in the amount of $2,532,902.10 to add new pay items to include all 
pipe within INDOT Right-of-Way with required Type 4 flowable fill backfill rather than as depicted in the original bid. 
2.11 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM# 8.40): Work Directive Change Order #3 Calumet Township STEP Construction Project No. 1, 
Package A for the extension of the 2" LPS along Grant St. in Basin 7A is to serve three additional homes, in the amount of 
$128,726.68. 
2.12  ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM # 8.41): Road Use Agreement, Solar Energy Project NE Quadrant of SR2 and I-65. The 
roads included in the Agreement are Clay St., 173rd Avenue, 165th Avenue and Grand Boulevard. 
2.13 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM #8.42): Change Order #1, Bridge 268, for the maintenance of traffic road closure for one day 
and additional tree trimming to accommodate power lines, in the amount of $2,800.00. 
2.14 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM#7.1): Request to solicit proposals for the removal of 93 trees in the Heather Hills Subdivision, 
which is located between Crown Point & Schererville in unincorporated Lake County ranging in size from 4" to 50". We will solicit 
Briggs Tree Service, Russell Tree Service, Precision Tree Experts, Cams Tree Service and Trucking, Owens and Sons Tree & 
Line Clearing, Homer Tree Service, Stump Busters Tree Services and JD Land Solutions, LLC. Proposals are to be submitted no 
later than Wednesday, August 20, 2025 by 9:30am in the Lake County Auditor's Office. 
2.15 ADDITION: (Item #10.6): 2025 Official Bonds for Lake County Commissioners, LC Assessor, LC Coroner, LC Prosecutor, LC 
Recorder, LC Sheriff, and LC Surveyor. 
2.16 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (Item #8.43): Award and Contract with Continental Electric Company, Inc. for the Solar Array 
Project in the amount of $2,635,725.00 
2.17 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM #5.4): Approve specifications for bid for Lake County Fairgrounds Midway Window 
Replacement and Tuckpointing. Bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office no later than August 20, 2025 by 
9:30a.m. 
2.18 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS (ITEM #13.2) Stan's Body Shop & Towing, Inc.'s Certificate of Liability Insurance to be made 
a matter of public record. 
2.19 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (Item #8.44) Decommissioning Plan Agreement with Foundry Works Solar Energy, LLC. 
2.20 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (Item #8.45): Memorandum of Agreement for Engineering Services with HWC Engineering 
in an amount not to exceed $22,500. 
2.21 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (Item #8.46): Memorandum of Agreement for Engineering Services with HWC Engineering 
in an amount not to exceed $45,000. 
 

Order #2 Agenda #3 
 

In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendors Responses To Requests For Bids And Quotes: 3.1 Water Damage Repairs at the 
Gary Courthouse; 3.2 Repair and/or Replacement of Rubber Surface of Playground at the Lake County Fairgrounds. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, for approval to open Vendor responses for bids and quotes for agenda items 3.1 
and 3.2. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #3 Agenda #4 
 

In the Matter of Approval Of Minutes From Prior Meetings: 4.1 Regular Meeting June 18, 2025. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Meeting Minutes,  Regular Meeting held Wednesday, June 18, 
2025. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #4 Agenda #5 
 

In the Matter of Approve Specification For Bids: 5.1 Commissioners: Specifications: Listed below; 5.2 – 5.3 Highway: 
Specifications: Listed below; 5.4 Commissioners: Specifications: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Specifications for Bids for agenda items 5.1 – 5.4, listed below, for 
the return of bids by Wednesday, August 20, 2025, 5.2 bids to be returned by Wednesday, September 17, 2025, all to be returned 
prior to 9:30 a.m. to Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 3-0. 
5.1 COMMISSIONERS: Approve Specifications for Roof Deck Removal Project at the Lake County Government Center. Bids are 
to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office no later than August 20, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. (For Southside of the A Bldg) 
5.2 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM# 5.2): Approve Specifications for bids for Sanitary Sewer Collection and Conveyance Project 
for West Point Acres Subdivision. Bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office no later than September 17, 2025 by 
9:30am. 
5.3 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM #5.3): Request permission to advertise for the removal and replacement of concrete sidewalk 
in Heather Hills Subdivision, Phase 2. All bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office by Wednesday, August 20, 
2025 by 9:30am. 
5.4 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: (ITEM #5.4): Approve specifications for bid for Lake County Fairgrounds Midway Window 
Replacement and Tuckpointing. Bids are to be returned to the Lake County Auditor's Office no later than August 20, 2025 by 
9:30a.m. 
 

Order #5 Agenda #7.1 
 

In the Matter of Public Selection Of At Least Three Vendors From Whom To Seek Quotes: Approval Of Specification For Seeking 
Proposals, Select The Vendors, And Set The Retun Date: 7.1 Highway: Request to solicit proposals: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion to approve agenda item 7.1 for the seeking of proposals and selecting Vendors with the return date 
of August 20, 2025 by 9:30am, on behalf of Highway, Tippy seconded with discussion, asked, “this tree removal is for, to make 
way for the installation of new sidewalks, is that correct?” Reponse, “that’s correct”, end discussion. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

7.1 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM#7.1): Request to solicit proposals for the removal of 93 trees in the Heather Hills Subdivision, 
which is located between Crown Point & Schererville in unincorporated Lake County ranging in size from 4" to 50". We will solicit 
Briggs Tree Service, Russell Tree Service, Precision Tree Experts, Cams Tree Service and Trucking, Owens and Sons Tree & 
Line Clearing, Homer Tree Service, Stump Busters Tree Services and JD Land Solutions, LLC. Proposals are to be submitted no 
later than Wednesday, August 20, 2025 by 9:30am in the Lake County Auditor's Office. 

 
Order #6 Agenda #8.1 

 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.1 Community Corrections: Requesting approval for subscription agreement for 
CaseBase Software, a client tracking service, in the amount of $37,600.00 for the first 13 months. 
 
 Comes now, Attorney Fech, stated 8.1 is an amount that was on the May 21, 2025 Agenda, in the Agenda the amount was 
incorrectly indicated, so this would be an amendment to that contract in terms of the Agenda, the Contract was correct in the 
amount of $37,600.00 for Community Corrections for CaseBase Software, Allen made a motion to approve, Tippy seconded the 
motion. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #8.2-8.3 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.2 E-911: Yearly Secure Access renewal directly from Absolute Software in the amount 
of $38,435; 8.3 E-911: Avigilon video doorbell for S-1 entrance from Chicago Communications in the amount of $4,949.54. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda item 8.2 and 8.3, Yearly Secure Access renewal directly from 
Absolute Software in the amount of $38,435 and ordered same to approve Avigilon video doorbell for S-1 entrance from Chicago 
Communications in the amount of $4,949.54, on behalf of E-911. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #8 Agenda #8.4 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.4 Fairgrounds: Purchase of a Duty Core Aerator from Castongia for $4,440.00. Two 
other quotes were received: Shorewood in the amount of $4,763.00 and Ruim Equipment in the amount of $4,595.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.4, purchase of a Duty Core Aerator from Castongia, being the 
lowest of three quotes received, in the amount of $4,440.00 for Fairgrounds. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #9 Agenda #8.5-8.16 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.5 – 8.16 Highway: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Comes now, Attorney Fech, stated to the Board, Highway agenda items could be taken in an ombinus form 8.5 – 8.16, 
Allen made a motion to approve agenda items 8.5 – 8.16, Tippy seconded the motion with a question on 8.12, Highway Engineer 
responded that the Highway Department recommended award to the lowest and most responsive bidder, Gatlin Plumbing & 
Heating in the amount of $1,950,000.00 and also execute the Contract, end discussion, Highway agenda items listed below. 
Motion carried 3-0. 
8.5 HIGHWAY: Utility Comcast; Location: 225 West Lakeview Drive Lowell, IN 46356; Project # 24006941 
8.6 HIGHWAY: Road Cut Agreement; Comcast; Location: 218 West Lakeview Drive to 225 West Lakeview Drive; Project # 
24006941 
8.7 HIGHWAY: Utility The Town of Cedar Lake; Project - West Side Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Phase 2 
8.8 HIGHWAY: Road Cut Agreement; Comcast; Location: 218 West Lakeview Drive to 225 West Lakeview Drive; Project 
#24006941 
 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #9 Agenda #8.5-8.16 cont’d 
 
8.9 HIGHWAY: Road Cut Agreement; Location: Cline Avenue at 159th Avenue and 159th Avenue west of Cline Avenue and 155th 
Avenue, 157th Avenue and Roberts Street, West 155th Avenue near Truman Street; Gatlin Plumbing and Heating, Inc.; Project: 
Town of Cedar Lake – West Side Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Project 2 
8.10 HIGHWAY: Utility IMEG Corporation; 7555 163rd Avenue to 16222 Fulton Avenue; Project # 24006941 
8.11 HIGHWAY: Road Cut Agreement; Surf Internet; Location: Mount Street and W 171st Avenue; Project # LWLLIN01.SA15 
8.12 HIGHWAY: Recommendation of Award and Contract for the Sanitary Sewer Collection System Project for Greenhill 
Ranches Annex 2 Subdivision awarded to Gatlin Plumbing & Heating in an amount not to exceed $1,950,000.00, being the lowest 
and most responsive bid upon review by Highway Department Engineer and NIES Engineering Inc. 
8.13 HIGHWAY: Road Cut Agreement; IMEG Corporation; 7555 163rd Avenue to 16222 Fulton Ave; Project # 24006941 
8.14 HIGHWAY: Utility Surf; Location: Mount Street and W 171st Avenue; Project # LWLLIN01.SA15 
8.15 HIGHWAY: Work Directive Change Order No. 1 Calumet Township Septic Tank Elimination Program Construction Project 
No. 1 - Package B – in the amount of $102,608.20 – Dyer Construction Company Inc. 
8.16 HIGHWAY: Utility NIPSCO; Location: Various locations along Iowa Street, South on US 231 in Crown Point, IN; Work Order # 
4000054954 
 

Order #10 Agenda #8.17-8.19 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.17 – 8.19 Juvenile Court: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve, in an omnibus form, 8.17 – 8.19 Contracts on behalf of Juvenile 
Court, listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

 8.17 JUVENILE COURT: Contract with TCB Communications, LLC in the amount of $4,000 for youth programming of life skills 
training and discussion to reduce recidivism and improve positive outcomes for juveniles. 

 8.18 JUVENILE COURT: Contract with Monika Evans - Restorative Services to provide professional restorative practices training 
and services in the amount of $4,000.00 between July 1st, 2025 and June 30th, 2026. 

 8.19 JUVENILE COURT: Contract with the Love of the Arts, Inc. to facilitate weekly group sessions in the amount of $4,000 
 

Order #11 Agenda #8.20-8.25 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.20 – 8.25 Health Department: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.20 – 8.25, Contracts on behalf of Health Department, related to the 
HFI funding, as listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

8.20 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Community Advocates of Northern Indiana in the amount of $48,506.00 
8.21 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Community Advocates of Northern Indiana in the amount of $48,431.00 
8.22 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with For The Love Of Arts in the amount of $144,000.00 
8.23 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with St. Jude house in the amount of $154,263.10, Proposed Program: Maternal and Child Health 
for Survivors at St. Jude House 
8.24 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Gatehouse Hammond in the amount of $50,000.00 for reliable transportation healthcare. 
8.25 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Gatehouse Hammond in the amount of $50,000.00 for maternal and child nutrition. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #8.26-8.31 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.26 – 8.31 Health Department: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.26 – 8.31, Contracts on behalf of Health Department, related to the 
HFI funding, as listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

8.26 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Gatehouse Hammond in the amount of $50,000 for Chronic Disease Program.  
8.27 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Gatehouse Hammond in the amount of $50,000.00 for Moral Reconation Therapy. 
8.28 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with St, John Fire Dept in the amount of $56,000.00,  
8.29 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with School City of Hobart in the amount of $47,592.00 
8.30 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with safe coalition in the amount of $30,000.00 
8.31 HEALTH DEPT: Contract with Hope Alliance of NWI in the amount of $200,000.00 
 

Order #13 Agenda #8.32 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.32 Sheriff: Approval requested to upfit 2024 Ford Transit Cargo Van - SWAT Unit by 
Tillman's Vehicle Accessories in the amount of $67,360.79. Three additional quotes were received: Summit Bodyworks in the 
amount of $129,000.00, 10-75 Emergency Vehicles in the amount of $77,316.00, and EVI in the amount of $148,249.00. This item 
was Deferred at the June 18, 2025 Commissioners Meeting. 
 
 Comes now, Commissioner Tippy, with questions related to this agenda item, Chief Balbo present/spoke, stated, “I did 
receive your information in my email but I still don’t fully understand, you just bought a vehicle and then later on decided to make it 
a SWAT vehicle, because there’s no mention of a SWAT vehicle”, Balbo, responded, “we purchased a Cargo Van and then we 
were able to get the money together to be able to outfit it correctly to facilitate it’s use for the SWAT transportation”, Tippy, 
continued, “so initially it wasn’t actually purchased…” Balbo, replied, “that’s correct”, Tippy continued, “okay so then that makes 
sense to me then” Balbo replied, “yes sir”, end discussion, withiout objection, Allen made a motion to approve agenda item 8.32 on 
behalf of Sheriff, request to upfit a 2024 Ford Transit Cargo Van – SWAT Unit in the amount of $67,360.79 by Tillman’s Vehicle 
Accessories, being the lowest of four quotes recived, Tippy seconded, Repay voted no and explained, stated “I don’t particularly 
like the idea that it was brought to us a seventy five thousand dollar Van to use for SWAT or to use for…and now we’re nearly 
doubling the investment in this Van that’s sitting there, I think if we’re going to do something, we, County Taxpayers and the County 
in gerneral and the Board of Commissioners should contemplate those things all in one big thing, I also have some serious 
concern about whether the $67,360.79 is going to meet the objective in whether we’re not going to add another thirty thousand or 
twenty thousand down the line, last but not least, and you won’t be able to answer, I don’t expect you to, you’re going to win the 
day, you’ve got two votes, but last but not least, is the inordinate amount, in my opinion, of vehicles dedicated and resources, cash, 
money, taxpayers money, related to SWAT response, as opposed to regular patrol response or all the other things, there’s entirely 
too much money, in my opinion, being spent in law enforcement on specialty things as opposed to what I would classify as regular 
patrol situations, that’s it” end comment. Motion carried 2-1, Repay no. 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #14 Agenda #8.33 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.33 Sheriff: Renew and Increase Cloud Storage Backup for Lake County Sheriff’s 
Department. US Signal is more than doubling the current TB of Storage at a total cost of $4,950.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda item 8.33, on behalf of Sheriff, contract renewal with US 
Signal to increase Cloud Storage Backup for Lake County Sheriff’s Department from 12TB to 25TB at a total cost of $4,950.00. 
Letter of Recommendation July 02, 2025, approval by Data Processing form attached. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #8.34-8.37 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.34 – 8.37 Commissioners: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 8.34 – 8.37, Contracts on behalf of Commissioners, 
listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
8.34 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS:  Contract with Ziese & Sons Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $34,700.00 (lowest quote) for 
fire hydrant replacement work at the Lake County Fairgrounds.  
8.35 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS:  Contract with Motorola in the amount of $775,607.22 under State QDP Pricing agreement 
for radio replacement project for Lowell, Tri-Creek EMS, Lake Dale, Shelby and Schneider Fire Departments  
8.36 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: Service Provider Contracts for the period of August 1, 2025 to July 31, 2026 with the 
following Companies: Credent Electric, Gariup Construction, Gatlin Plumbing, Gluth Brothers Roofing, Keough Mechanical, Korellis 
Roofing, Mechanical Concepts, Inc., Midwestern Electric, M. J. Electric, Preferred Window and Door, Sneed Construction, Sweney 
Electric, TLC Plumbing and Ziese & Sons Excavating. 
8.37 ADDITION: COMMISSIONERS: Award and Contract to Milestone in the amount of $14,685.00 for the asphalt repair at 
Westwind. Two other quotes were received: Rieth-Riley in the amount of $22,500.00 and Site-Services in the amount of 
$15,580.00. 
 

Order #16 Agenda #8.38-8.40 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.38 – 8.40 Highway: Contracts: Listed below. 
 
 Comes now, Attorney Fech, recommended the Board take action on agenda item 8.38 individually, President Repay, 
commented that 8.39 relates to 8.38, Highway Engineer Duane Alverson, present/spoke on 8.38 & 8.39 stated “Item 8.38 is the 
Change Order and it includes work directives that are shown in item 8.39 which is the flowable fill required in State Road 55 by the 
Indiana Department of Transportation and Change Order #1 also includes item 8.40 which is a Work Directive as part of that 
Change Order for the Grant Street extension, sewers extending on Grant Street, as part of Package A”, Commissioners Allen, 
commented “so they’re all interconnected?”, Alverson responded, “yes, since we’ve got a loan from the Indiana Finance Authority, 
the State Revolving Fund, they want to see these work directive changes, prior to, they want to okay the work directive changes 
prior to issuing the money for the Change Orders”, Allen continued, “so in other words, if we don’t approve it, we don’t get any 
money”, Alverson, responded, “Indiana Finance Authority will not participate”, Tippy, asked, “So 38 (8.38) is the total and 39(8.39) 
and 40(8.40) are included in 38?” Alverson, replied, “that’s correct”, Tippy, continued, “ok, so it’s not an additional two million?”, 
Alverson, replied, “no”, Repay spoke with comment, “in that regard, the 8.38 is probably the primary thing, but these 8.40 and 8.39, 
inform the amounts in 8.38”, end discussion, Allen made a motion to approve agenda items 8.38, 8.39 and 8.40, on behalf of 
Highway Department, as listed below, Tippy seconded the motion, Repay, commented, “I just want to point out, this is 2.5 million 
dollars worth of additional or different material that is required by INDOT and if we were doing this on a County Road we wouldn’t 
use a 2.5 million dollar additional amount of stuff”, Alverson, added, “yes, they require what is called, flowable fill, it’s like a 
concrete slurry mix for backfill of their trenches, we would’ve used a aggregate backfill, structure backfill like sand or something 
like that compacted and that’s what’s the big difference”, Repay, continued, "and since we're doing work on their property, we 
require their specification, I assume, that when they do their property, they have that requirement as well of their own work”, 
Alverson, added, “it is a requirement, anytime you put/install utilities or pipes within their right-of-way they require the flowable 
backfill”. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

8.38 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: Change Order #1 for the Calumet Township STEP Construction Project 1, Package A, for flowable fill 
Cleveland (SR55) flushing connection with concrete structure and casting, Grant St. connecting, drop manhole for the increase of 
$2,755,226.69. New contract sum including this change order #1 is now $39,649,224.47. 
8.39 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: Change Order #8 in the amount of $2,532,902.10 to add new pay items to include all pipe within 
INDOT Right-Of-Way with required Type 4 flowable fill backfill rather than as depicted in the original bid. 
8.40 ADDITION: HIGHWAY: (ITEM# 8.40): Work Directive Change Order #3 Calumet Township STEP Construction Project No. 1, 
Package A for the extension of the 2" LPS along Grant St. in Basin 7A is to serve three additional homes, in the amount of 
$128,726.68. 

 
Order #17 Agenda #8.41 

 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.41 ADDITION: Highway: Road Use Agreement, Solary Energy Project NE Quadrant 
of SR2 and I-65. The roads included in the Agreement are Clay St., 173rd Avenue, 165th Avenue and Grand Boulevard. 
 
 Allen made a motion to approve 8.41, Road Use Agreement, Solary Energy Project NE Quadrant of SR2 and I-65 the 
roads included in the Agreement are Clay St., 173rd Avenue, 165th Avenue and Grand Boulevard on behalf of Highway, Tippy 
seconded with a question, asked, “in the final forum, we’re going to do the video upfront video at the end and make the repairs that 
are attributed to the construction”, Highway engineer present/spoke, “yes, we will, before we start construction, we’ll video the 
Roads, we’ll get the condition ready on those roads before they start and after they start, the contractor or the solar energy people 
will be responsible for making those repairs, if they do not, they need to post a bond, in the amount of four million five hundred 
thousand dollars, to cover any repairs that will be needed”, Tippy, asked, “and that 4.5 million, that covers complete resonstruction 
of all the roads involved or the bond covers?”, Alverson, replied, “no, the bond will cover, like a mill and a four/four and a half inch 
overlay of Clay Street, 173rd, 165th and Grand Boulevard is a chip seal road so it will cover the reconstruction of Grand Boulevard”, 
Tippy, asked, “but are they required to take out that Bond before we get a Permit?”, Alverson, replied, “yes, before they do any 
construction and before the building permit, they need to post that bond”, Director of Plan Commission Ned Kovachevich 
present/spoke, “they still have to come to you for site development planning with the Plan Commission”, Tippy, continued, “right 
and we still need to approve the decommissioning plan too”, Response, “it’s on here”, end discussion. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #8.42 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.42 ADDITION: Highway: Change Order #1, Bridge 268, for the Maintenance of Traffic 
Road Closure for one day and additional tree trimming to accomadate power lines, in the amount of $2,800.00. 
 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #18 Agenda #8.42 cont’d 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Change Order #1, Bridge 268, for the Maintenance of Traffic Road 
Closure for one day and additional tree trimming to accomadate power lines, in the amount of $2,800.00 on behalf of Highway. 
Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.43 ADDITION: Commissioners: Award and Contract with Continental Electric 
Company, Inc. for the Solar Array Project in the amount of $2,635,725.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to award Continental Electric Company, Inc. the Contract for the Solar Array 
Project in the amount of $2,635,725.00 for Commissioners, President Repay commented, for the record, “this is for our solar here 
(Lake County Government Center)”. Motion carried 3-0. 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #19 Agenda #8.43 cont’d 

  

8.43 Comm 
Continental Electric Contract_20250707_0002.pdf

 
 

Order #20 Agenda #8.44 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.44 ADDITION: Commissioners: Decommissioning Plan Agreement with Foundry 
Works Solar Energy, LLC.  
 
 Comes now, Attorney Fech, commented, “8.44 is the Decommissioning Plan, referenced by Commissioner Tippy, 
Agreement with Foundry Works Solar Energy for the Solar project at Route 265, Allen made a motion to approve 
Decommissioning Plan Agreement between Foundry Works Solar Energy, LLC and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake, Tippy seconded the motion with discussion, asked Ned Kovavich Director of Lake County Plan Commission present/spoke, 
“did somebody review this against our Ordinance”, Ned responded, “Matt was kind enough to put a clause in that if in fact there’s 
an objection or there’s a discrepancy between the Decommissioning Contract and the Plan that the Plan overrides (last word 
inaudible)”, Matt, spoke, “yes and obviously the Plan was approved inconjunction with our Solar Ordinance”, Tippy, spoke, “I didn’t 
quite understand, which Plan”, Ned, responded, “the Plan that was created by Stantec Consultants, which ultimately approved by 
the Plan Commission and the BZA”, Repay, asked, “if there are conflicts between this Decommissioning and that Plan, that Plan 
rules/controls”, Ned, commented, “correct”, end discussion. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
8.44 

2025.07.15_Foundry_Works_Decommissioning_Agreement_FINAL_signedInvenergy.pdf 
 

Order #21 Agenda #8.45-8.46 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.45 ADDITION: Commisisoners: Memorandum of Agreement for Engineering Services 
with HWC Engineering in an amount not to exeed $22,500; 8.46 ADDITION: Commissioners: Memorandum of Agreement for 
Engineering Services with HWC Engineering in an amount not to exceed $45,000. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Memorandum of Agreement for Engineering Services with HWC 
Engineering in an amount not to exeed $22,500, Client is interested in developing a land use plan and potential TIF District 
surrounding the I-65/SR-2 Interchange, east of Lowell, Indiana, and ordered same to approve Memorandum of Agreement for 
Engineering Services with HWC Engineering in an amount not to exceed $45,000, Scope of Services for this Project is for HWC to 
assist the Client with the preparation of a redevelopment plan for the I-65/SR 2 interchange in Lake County, Indiana, on behalf of 
Commissioners. Motion carried 3-0. 

8.45 
2501-972-A_MOA_Signed.pdf

 

8.46 
2501-356-A_MOA_Signed.pdf

 
 

Order #22 Agenda #10.1 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.1 Poor Relief Decisions for Calumet Township. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Poor Relief appeal decisions for Calumet Township, agenda item 
10.1, listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Carmen Cheris  Approved in part 
Levan Carter  Approved 
Michael DeNeal  Approved 
Patricia Ramsey Approved in part 
Alton Hawkins  Approved in part 
Tannisha Jones  Approved in part 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #22 Agenda #10.1 cont’d 
 
Sandra Elam  Approved in part 
Iyare Uwaifo  Approved in part 
Richard Crockett Approved in part 
Patricia Smith  Approved in part 
Anthony Mosley  Approved in part 
 

Order #23 Agenda #10.2 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.2 Professional Sports Development Commission to Northwest Indiana 
Appointment. 
 
 Allen made a motion to nominate Michael Repay as the appointee to the Professional Sports Development Commission as 
the Northwest Indiana Appointment, Tippy seconded, term is for two (2) years ending June 30, 2027 according to a new chapter 
added to Indiana Code (Section 1. IC 36-7-41). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #24 Agenda #10.3 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.3 Judicial Nominating Committee Appointments. 
 
 Comes now, Attorney Fech, for Judicial Nominating Committee Appointments, stated, appointments expired June 30, 
2025, President Repay, proposed, “I have two reappointments of Attorney Alfredo Estrada, a new appointment of Abeni Morgan 
and the third individual (Name: William Outlar, spoken by Allen, a reappointment)”, Allen made a motion to approve based on 
President Repay’s recommendations, Tippy seconded the motion. Term expires June 30, 2029. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #25 Agenda #10.4 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.4 LCEA Appointment. 
 
 Allen made a motion to appoint Matt Reardon as the appointee to the Lake County Economic Alliance (LCEA), Tippy 
seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.  
 

Order #26 Agenda #10.5 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.5 Lake County Library Appointment. 
 
 Allen made a motion to appoint Karen Fitzgerald Tillman to the Lake County Library Board appointment, Tippy seconded 
the motion. Term expiring December 31, 2028. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #27 Agenda #10.6 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.6 ADDITION: 2025 Official Bonds for Lake County Commissioners, LC 
Assessor, LC Coroner, LC Proesecutor, LC Recorder, LC Sheriff, and LC Surveyor. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda item 10.6, 2025 Officials Bonds for Lake County 
Commissioners, LC Assessor, LC Coroner, LC Proesecutor, LC Recorder, LC Sheriff, and LC Surveyor. Bonds Recorded with 
County Recorder and County Clerk. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #28 Agenda #11 
 
In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 11.1 – 11.2 Council Items: Ordinances: Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 11.1 – 11.2, Ordinances submitted and adopted by the Council, listed 
below. Motion carried 3-0. 
11.1 ADDITION: Council: Ordinance 1209C-2 Amending Ordinance No. 1209C, The Ordinance Establishing Payment for 
Veteran’s Grave Markers 
11.2 ADDITION: Council: Ordinance 1509A Establishing The Lake County Juvenile Detention Center’s 2025-2027 Juvenile 
Behavioral Health Competitive Grant Pilot Program Fund, A Non-Reverting Fund. 
 

Order #29 Agenda #12 
 
In the Matter of State Board Of Accounts Items: 12.1 – 12.3 Auditor: Reports: Listed below; 12.4 Economic Development: Register: 
Listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve, in an omnibus form, agenda item 12.1 – 12.4 Accounty Payable 
Voucers and Hand Cuts, State Board of Accounts Items on behalf of Auditor and Economic Development as listed below. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
12.1 Auditor: Accounts Payable Voucher Register for County Payroll – Pay Date 6-2-25 
12.2 Auditor: LC 265 6/19/25 To 7/16/25 HAND CUT 6/19/25 To 7/16/25 LC 130 7/16/25 
12.3 Auditor: Accounts Payable Voucher Register for County Payroll – Pay Date 6-16-2025 
12.4 Economic Development: Accounts Payable Voucher Register for period 6/1/25-7/1/25 
 

Order #30 Agenda #13 
 
In the Matter of Action On Bonds/Insurance: 13.1 Highway: Certificate of Insurance Up-Date 07-2025; 13.2 ADDITION: 
Commissioners: Stan’s Body Shop & Towing, Inc.’s Certificate of Liability Insurance to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 13.1 and 13.2, Action on Bonds/Insurance, on behalf of Highway and 
Commissioners, as listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
13.1 Highway: Certificate of Insurance Up-Date 07-2025  
13.2 Commissioners: Stan’s Body Shop & Towing, Inc.’s Certificate of Liability Insurance for public record. 
 

Order #31 Agenda #14 
 
In the Matter of Approve Responsible Bidder Applications: 14.1 Applicants: Listed Below. 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

Order #31 Agenda #14 cont’d 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda item 14.1 for the Various Bidder Applications listed there 
within, Applicants listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

AMG Services, Inc./Gough  
Austgen Equipment  
Berglund Construction  
Budd Mechanical 
Circle R Mechanical  
Credent 
Dunnet Bay 
Dyer Construction  
E.C. Babilla  
Ellas Construction  
EMCOR Hyre Electric  
Gariup 
Gary Material Supply 
Gough, Inc. 
Grimmer Construction 
Hasse 
Johnson Controls 
Mechanical Concepts 
NWI Environmental 
Rieth-Riley 
Sneed 
Superior Construction 
Sweney 
Ziese & Sons 
The Pangere Corporation 
 

Order #32 Agenda #15 
 
In the Matter of Staff Reports: 15.1 Weights And Measures: Monthly Report 5/16/2025-6/15/2025 & Annual Report 6/13/2024-
6/15/2025; 15.2 Treasurer: Monthly Report. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 15.1 and 15.2, Staff Reports submitted by Weights & Measures 
Department and Department of the Treasurer, as listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

15.1 Weights And Measures: Monthly Report 5/16/2025-6/15/2025 & Annual Report 6/13/2024-6/15/2025;  
15.2 Treasurer: Monthly Report – Month ending May 31, 2025 
 

Order #33 Agenda #16 
 
In the Matter of Other/Matters Of Public Record: 16.1 Sheriff: Installation and purchase of emergency equipment (red and blue 
lights, siren, police radio, and other equipment) for the amount of $5,616.00 from Federal Signal; 16.2 Sheriff: Purchase of three 
patrol dogs and officer training from Ultimate Canine. The cost would be $28,935.00 per dog with a total of $86,805.00. 
 
 Comes now, President Repay, questioned 16.1 and 16.2 being on the Agenda, Chief Balbo present/spoke, commented 
that they were a clerical error and the items will be submitted for next month’s Agenda. NAT. 
 

Order #34 Agenda #3 
 
In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendor Responses To Requests For Bids And Quotes: 3.1 Water Damage Repairs at the 
Gary Courthouse. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of quotes for Water Damage Repairs at the Gary Courthouse for 
Commissioners, the RFQ invited Gariup Construction, Pangere Corporation, Powers & Sons and Sneed Construction, the 
following quotes were received: 
 

1. Sneed Construction $37,980.00 
2. Pangere  $27,477.00 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to award to the low bidder, Pangere Corporation, subject to review by Mr. Kuhn 
of CSK Architects, in the amount of $27,477.00 for Water Damage Repairs at the Gary Courthouse. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #35 Agenda #3 
 
In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendor Responses To Requests For Bids And Quotes: 3.2 Repair and/or Replacement of 
Rubber Surface of Playground at the Lake County Fairgrounds. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of bids for Repair and/or Replacement of Rubber Surface of 
Playground at the Lake County Fairgrounds for Commissioners, RFQ invited Parkreation, Kidstuff Play Systems and Great Lakes 
Recreation, the following quotes were received: 
 

1. Great Lakes Recreation $131,520.00 
2. Kidstuff Playsystems $100,343.00 
3. Parkreation, Inc. $126,596.00 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to take the above mentioned bids under advisement for further tabulation and 
recommendation. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #36 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of Comments: Members of the Public; Elected Officials; Commissioners. 
 
 President Repay asked for anyone present who wished to speak to come forward. There were none. 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 

 
The next Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting will be held on Wednesday, August 20, 2025 at 10:00 A.M. 
 

  
 

Deadline for placement on that Agenda is Wednesday, August 6, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
      There being no further business before the Board at this time, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to adjourn. 
 
 
 
 
 
The following officials were Present virtually: 
Attorney Matthew Fech 
 
 
 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          MICHAEL REPAY, PRESIDENT 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          KYLE ALLEN Sr., COMMISSIONER 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          JERRY TIPPY, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
PEGGY H. KATONA, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


